The economic internal rate of return (EIRR) of the project was calculated by comparing
the economic costs and benefits over a period of 25 years, including five years of construction and
20 years of operations. The EIRR for the entire project is 16.49 percent, and is 16.80 percent and

2 Guizhou “Beautiful Village” - Commonwealth Road Engineering Technical Guideline, 贵州省“四在农家_美丽

乡村”—小康路工程技术导则
3 National Urban Infrastructure Maintenance Estimation Indicator, 全国市政工程设施养护维修估算指标

 48

16 percent respectively for the Dejiang component and the Sinan component. These EIRRs are
higher than the World Bank recommended economic opportunity cost of capital (12 percent).
Details of the economic benefit flows and economic cost flows are in the Project Files.

 Sensitivity analyses were carried out under scenarios of increased/decreased construction
costs and operation/maintenance costs, as well as increased/decreased economic benefits and for
combinations thereof. The analyses show that under all scenarios the project EIRR is above 12
percent. The results of the sensitivity analysis are shown in the table, below.

Table A6-2: Project Economic Analysis Summary

Case Test EIRR
ENPV@12%

(RMB million)

Base Case  16.49% 526.82

Investment Cost +10% 15.53% 440.78

 +20% 14.69% 354.73

 -10% 17.60% 612.87

O&M Costs Maintenance Costs Cost +10% 16.48% 525.20

 +20% 16.47% 523.58

 -10% 16.51% 528.45

Benefits +10% 17.50% 667.16

 -10% 15.42% 386.49

  -20% 14.27% 246.15

Combinations

Increased Costs & Reduced Benefits 10%, -10% 14.50% 300.44

Increased Costs & Reduced Benefits 20%, -20% 12.60% 74.06
  Source: Bank analysis

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS

 The governments of Dejiang and Sinan counties will be responsible for counterpart funding
and debt service. Upon completion, all project roads will be provided as public goods, without any
toll revenues. The financial analysis focused on the fiscal sustainability of the borrowers,
examining: (a) government fiscal revenue and expenditure; (b) transport infrastructure
development and financing; (c) government debt status; (d) counterpart funding requirements and
availability; and (e) measures to ensure counterpart funding availability and fiscal sustainability.